

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15 Civ. 7433 (LAP)

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO NON-PARTIES
17, 53, 54, 55, 56, 73, 93, AND 151'S OBJECTIONS TO UNSEALING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Legal Standard.....3

 II. Doe 17’s Objection Should Be Overruled and Materials Relating to Doe 17
 Should Be Unsealed.....5

 III. Doe 53 Does Not Oppose Unsealing.....7

 IV. Doe 54 Does Not Generally Object to Unsealing.....8

 V. Documents Concerning Does 55 and 56 Should Be Unsealed.....9

 VI. Doe 73’s Objection Should Be Overruled and Materials Concerning Doe 73
 Should Be Unsealed.....12

 VII. Doe 93’s Objection Should Be Overruled and Materials Related to Doe 93
 Should Be Unsealed.....13

 VIII. Doe 151’s Objection Should Be Overruled and Materials Relating to Doe 151
 Should Be Unsealed.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alicia B. Through Cynthia B. v. Malloy,
 No. 3:16-cv-00065 (SRU), 2016 WL 9782480 (D. Con. Dec. 20, 2016) 10

Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP,
 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) 12, 15

Bernstein v. O’Reilly,
 307 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 12, 14, 15, 16

Brown v. Maxwell,
 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019) 4, 7, 8

DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.,
 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997) 4

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
 258 F.R.D. 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 4, 7, 10, 13

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) 3, 4

Lytle v. JPMorgan Chase,
 810 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 4, 5, 10, 14

Rotger v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
 No. 1:15-CV-7783-GHW, 2018 WL 11214575 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018) 5, 14

S.E.C. v. TheStreet.Com,
 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

United States v. Amodeo,
 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) 3

United States v. Amodeo,
 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) 6, 7, 10

United States v. Aref,
 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Avenatti,
 No. (S1) 19 CR. 373 (PGG), 2020 WL 70952 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2020) passim

United States v. Litvak,
 No. 3:13-cr-19 (JCH), 2015 WL 328876 (D. Conn. Jan. 23, 2015) 10

United States v. Maxwell,
No. 20-CR-330 (AJN), 2021 WL 5967913 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2021).....2, 3

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wales LLC,
993 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14, 16
